FIFTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1979 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This i{s to certify that Substitute Bill No. 264, "An Act making
an appropriation for the operations of the Executive and Judicial
Branches of the government of Cuam for the Transitional Quarter
Period commencinz July 1, 1979 and ending September 30, 1978

and for other purposes”, was on the 12th day of June 197%, duly
and regularly passed.

OMAS V. C. TANARA

Speaker
JAVMES H. UNDERWOQD  /
, Legislative Secretary’
This Act was received by the Governor this 0™ day of
T e 197% at 7' 30 o'clock A .

7 SHERRA L. FRARCISCO
Assistant Staff Officer
Governor's Staff

APPROVED:

PAUL M. CALVO
Governor of Guam

DATED: July =, 1979

UG-8




[

~N 4 & e

W &

10
11

12
13
14
15
1¢
17
18
19
20
1
22

PR
L s Eh t—.
5 N RATIL MR S > AL T, ST LA B v #RE
g
-

L S T e A T R W

FIFTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1979 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 264

{As Substituted by
the Committee on
Ways and Means)

Introduced by Committee on Rules

at the request of
the Governor, pur-
suant to Section 6 of
the Organic Act,
AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE .
OPERATIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE AND JUDICIAL
BRANCHES OF THE GCVERNMENT OF GUAM FOR
THE TRANSITIONAL GQUARTER PERIOD COMMENCING
JULY 1, 19739 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1979
AND FOR OTHEK PURPOSES.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
PART ONE
Section 1. The following sums are hereby appropriated from
the General Fund for the operations of the Executive and Judicial
Branches for the period commencing July 1, 157% and ending
September 30, 1979, The sums appropriated shall be expended as
specificd in the following subsections of this Section, subject
to the conditions further set forth in other parts of this Act to
provide for governmental operations.
I. GOVERKMENT-WIDE SUPPORT
a. Covernor's Office (includes
Government House)
(not to exceed 47
positions) § 272,000
b. Lieutenant Governor's
Office (not to exceed 8
positions) $ 61,000

c. Insular Arts Council

,  (not to exceed 2 positions) $ 10,800
d. Bureau of Budget and
Management Research (not
to exceed 30 positions) $ 130,000

i
.




Gt L. [ 73 ™3 |

w0 o« ~3 [

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27
238
29
30

=

AL N R

it

e e

AT

L AT T § B AT e
okt AT

IO

4L AT e L
St tere M Rl

A owan B

P U A TV LT TP, A T I B

e L n R

[ ———

e. Civil Sérvice Commission

(not to exceed 10 positions)

£. Department of Administration

$ 60,000

(not to exceed 214 positions) & 934,000

£ Election Commission (not to
exceed 7 positions)

h. Department of Revenue and

 Taxation (not to exceed 150

positions)

i. Bureau of Planning (not to
exceed 15 positions)

j. Department of Public Works

1. Administration,

Engincering and Building
Maintenance Division (not

to exceed 122 positions)

PUBLIC SAFETY
a. Department of Law (not to
exceed 42 positions)

b. Department of Public Safety

1. Police Operations Bureau

(not to exceed 340
positions)
2. Fire Operations Bureau
(not to exceed 159
positions)
c. Civil Defense (not to
exceed 1 position)
d. Department of Corrections

(not to exceed 79 positions)

$ 40,000
§ 590,000
§ 75,000

5 450,000
S 243,000
$1,700,000
$ 760,000
5 7,500
$ 366,000




L I - T U L. T T

III.

f.

g

Department of Commerce

1. Customs and Quarantine
(not to exceed 36
positions)

Department of Public Works

1. Building Permits (not

to exceed 20 positions)

Chief Medical Lxaminer (not

to exceed 3 positions)
Youth Affairs (not to

exceed 72 positions)

PUBLIC HEALTH

a.

Department of Public Health
1, Public Health Division
(not to exceed 216

rositions) 7

2. General Administration
(not to exceed 45
positions)

Department of Public Works

1. 501id Waste Division
(not to exceed 63
positions)

Department of Agriculture

1. Animal Guarantine
(not to exceed 7
positions)

Mental Health § Substance

Abuse Agency (not to

exceed 15 positions)

FES

135,000

73,0600

40,000

275,343

865,230

205,800

177,380

22,000

50,000




=T - B B - S 7 A . T S

Bs b bd e e h e e e b
P U - N Y: T S PR TR Y -

22
23
24
5
YA
27
238
29

i e Wi

i
phatoded

D e IT CHU PP SR 02

PR Ry
N Hp B AL e

B CRTNA AT RONR LATY R
e st et

Ve e

o=

TR e AN S SRS | A 7 B i T R

IV.

EDUCATION

a. Department of Education

For operations (not to

1.

exceed 2,547 positions) $9,794,576
2. In satisfaction of the

advance authorization

made pursuant to Public

Law 15-10, the sum of

Two Million Four Hundred

Five Thousand Six Hundred

Twenty-Five Dollars ($2,405,625)

is appropriated to

the Department

of Education as follows:
a. Off-island recruitment/

termination 3 51,940
b. Contractual Services § 217,368
c. Supplies and Materials § 527,500
d.  Library Books $§ 157,500
e. Instructional Equipment § 236,500
£f. Private Textbooks $ 157,500
£ Public Textbooks $1,057,317

b. Library (not to exceed 40
positions) y 138,000
C. Museum (not to exceed 2

positions) 3 7,000

de Cuam Educational Telecommuni-

cations Corporation (XGTF)

(not to exceed Y positions) & 46,000




%]

O [e2] ~3 o ot E S V)

o a, e <

AL TR o S MRS W

———

L re i R AR 182

el i teiiiit

O ) AT W S T e -
Panchrii-iiN

V. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
a. Department of Agricuiture
1. Fish and Wildlife and
Forestry~Divisions

(not to exceed &

positions) ' $

VI. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
a. Guan Visitors Burseau

(not to exceed 9 positions)

$
b. Jepartment of Commerce
1. Aduministrative Division
and Economic Research
Center and OEDP and
Public Market (not to
exceed 34 positions) S
C. Department of Labor (aot to
exceed 39 positions) 3

d. Department of Agriculture
i. Administration, Equip-
ment, Maintenance, Service
Plant § Animal Industry
§ Consumer Marketing
Services (not to exceed
30 positions) $
ViI. RECREATION
a. Lepartment of Parks and

Recreation (not to

exceed 119 positions) ¥

34,000

218,740

165,000

224,000

153,000

400,000




o~

LT ¥ |

w

w9

A b

E—
S B PNt St miar et S er N

e e o 3w, S Per a1 o

VIII.

IX.

r
ive

TRANSPORTATION

a.

Department of Public Works
1. Transportation Maintenance

(not to exceed 85

positions) § 460,000
2, Rus Operations (not to

exceed 261 positions) § 945,000

COMMUNITY SERVICES

a,

Department of Vocational
Rehabilitation (not to
exceed 0 positions) 3 25,000
Bepartment of Public
licalth § Social Services
1. Secial Services
Division (not to exceed
114 positions) 51,820,000
l. Division of Senior
Citizens (not to exceed

11 positions) | v 288,120

INDIVIDUAL AND COLLECTIVE RIGHTS .

a.

Commissioner's Council

(not to exceed 49 positions) % 173,000
Department of lLand Management
(not to exceed 59 positiomns) ¢ 225,000

Veterans' Affairs Office
(not to exceed 4 positions) [ 21,000
Guanm Erergy Office (not to

exceed 4 positions) | $ 20,000




wr - e [

L= -3 o

Perpulhiiagiiing

i

o o R AV . Wb s PR

e eF ottt

< e ste
fmbritirt oo i et b et

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated from the General

Fund the following sums to be transferred to the following agency

funds for the Transitional Quarter period commencing July 1, 19785

to September 30, 1679:

a. Guam Memorial Hospital Operations

Fund (not to exceed 753 positions) § 950,000
b. University of Guam (not to exceed

37% positions) $2,156,616
<. liousing Revelving Fund (not to

exceed 26 positions) b 43,000
d. Guam Community College (not to

exceed 277 positions) $1,000,000

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from the General
Fund the sum of Five liundred Eighty Thousand Five Hundred Eighty
Dollars (5580,5%0) for the operations of the Judicial Branch for
the Transitional Cuarter period commencing July 1, 197% and
ending September 30, 1979,

Section 4. There is hereby appropriated from the General
Fund the sum of One Hundred Five Thousand Dollars (3105,000) for
the operations of the Public Defender Corporation for the
Transitional Quarter period commencing July 1, 197$ and ending
September 30, 1979.

Section 5. The sum of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars
($35,000) is appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam
Legislature Operations Fund for the design, construction, equip-
ment, furnishings and carpeting for the renovation and parti-

tioning of the Legislative Session Hall.




u
B g e

at
* e
L t— privimn e
-

Section 6. There is hereby appropriated from any available

2 ' funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the Ceneral Fund the sun
3 g of Three Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,150.00) to the
3 g Public Utility Agency of Guam for the purpose of upgrading water I
" % lines in Ordot-Chalan Pago.
6 : PART THO
7 E Section 1. The sum of Forty Three Thousand Dollars (543,000)
8 ; which is transferred from the General Fund to the Housing Re-
g % volving Fund by Part Cne, Section .2Z.c¢c. of this Act and the
10 § anticipated receipts of Cne Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Two
11 ; Hundred Dollars (§125,2400) of the Housing Revolving Fund for the
12 f Transitional Quarter period commencing July 1, 1979 and ending
15 f September 30, 1979 are hereby appropriated for the operations
14 ﬁ of the Housing Hanagement bivision, Department of Administration,
15 % government of Cuan,
16 i Sectioniz. The sum of Two Million One liundred Fifty-Six
17 ; Thousand Six iwundred Sixteen Dollars ($2,156,616) which is
18 é transferred from the General Fund by Part One, Section ..2.b. of
19 ? this Act is hereby‘appropriateé te the University of Guam for the
23 ? period commencing July 1, 1i97%, and ending September 30, 1879, to
21 f be allccate& as follows:
77 % a. For Operations (not to exceed
.3 ! 379 positions) A 51,125,257
24 2 b.  Work Study Program 60,859
25 % ¢. Graduate Study Travel 5,000
26 § d. Scholarshiﬁ Fund
27 ! 1. Fifty-six (56) Protech
TR i Avwards | 140,000
29 ? ' 2. One hundred fifty-two (152)
30 g Merit Awards ' 380,000
31 ; 3. One hundred sixteen (116)
32 : | Student Loans o 290,000




i

e. Teacher Trailning Scholarships
for existing scholarships only 101,500
f. Micronesian Cultural Fair 50,000

Any imposed reserve by the administration, at any time, shall be

- deducted only from the operational budget.

Section 3. The sum of One Million Dollars (51,000,000) which

. is transferred from the General Fund to the Guam Community College

Fund by Part One, Section .2.d of this Act is hereby appro-

priated for the operations of the Guam Community College for the

1 period commencing July 1,'1979 and ending September 30, 1879.

Section 4. The sum of Nine Hundred Pifty Thousand Dollars
(§650,000) which is tranéferred from the General Fund to the
lospital Operations Fund by Part One, Section = 2.a. of this Act
is hereby appropriated for the operations of the Guam Memorial
liospital Fund Transition Quarter period commencing July 1, 1979
and ending September 30, 1879.

Section 5. The appropriation nmade for the Micronesian
Cultural Fair shall be available until the Fair shall have been
held.

FART THREE
FEDERAL GRANTS-IN-AID

Section 1. The following sums are hereby appropriated from
the General Fund to implement programs which are financed in
whole or in part from Federal Grants-in-Aid for the period
specified in the Grant Award. Local funds appropriated under
this section may not be expended except to natch the Federal

funds identified hereunder with the local matching funds.




OIS WO CP R W W S T T
e TR SR NN 7 U S U SO )

21

w [~ ~3 [ W - L [ b

TR D, HE " ST e

R e G 60 e 5 S MG T AETHR o 1 T 1 A3 F S 08

sac

AT % TN 3 b ol 15 L 0 A N AL AN ALY b

II.

I11l.

Federal

General Governmental
Operations
a. Office of the Governor
Insular Arts Council
(September 30, 1979~
September 30, 1580)
a. Federal Paftnarship
Frogram NEA (not
to exceed 2
positions) 45,007 43,400
b. Artists in
School 45.003 in-kind
Public Health
a. State Health Planning
§ Development Agency
(July 1, 1879 -
June 30, 1980)
1. U. S. Depart-
ment of Health,
Lducation §
Welfare
é. ~State Planning
| & Development
Agency (not

to exceed 5

b. fiealth Systems
Agency (not to

exceed 6

Guam Community College

& Adult Basic

Catalog? Local
313,300
18,300
positions)13.293 30,354 166,175
positions)13.294 -0 - 175,000
275,880

Education 13.400 40,000

- 10 -




~3 oh (7 = LS 3 |

et A s 1A 5 a1

AT v ERTI R T 1A o

ARz ra
P e e i

e

¥
i

e e
LIRS

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated from the Territorial

Highway Fund the sum of S5ix Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Eight

Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars ($626,866) of local revenue for the

operations of the following programs under the Highway Division,

(not to exceed 148 positions), Department of Public Works for the

Transition Quarter period commencing July 1, 157$ and eﬁding

September 30, 1979:

A. Fiscal Administration $ 93,100
B. lHighway Engineering § 49,700
C. Comstruction Administration $ 20,500
D. Rights-of-Way § 44,400
. Highway Maintenance $ 395,626
F. liighway Planning $ 23,140

PART FOUR
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS .

Section 1. On Reporting Requirements:

(a) The Director of the Bureau of Budget and HManagement

Research shall submit to the Legislature a Ceneral Fund

revenue report not later than the 15th of each wonth begin-

ning August 1875. Said report shall list the actual

collected revenues along with the actual collection for the

same time period during the previous fiscal year, plus

recommendations for adjustments of the revenue estimate, if

deternined to be necessary.

(b) The Director of the Bureau of Budget and Managementy

kesearch shall submit to the Legislature not later than the

15th of each month~beginﬁing July 1979, a statement of the
General Fund cash receipts and disbursements for the month

and for the fiscal vear to date.

- 11 -




Pt

[V R b2

<«

[
[ o)

[
[ 2]

3
£

b
L

28

R+ e e

P s

i

© T G

AR AT R

o IR
PP

Tasec EERLWLA. e

e TIOR3 LT 0 3
A e e R

(¢) The Director of Administration shall submit to
the Legislature not later than the 20th of each month
beginning August 1979, the Financial Statement of the
government of Cuan for the preceding month. |

(&) The Lirector of the Department of Public Works
sh&ll subnit to the Legislature not later than the 20th of
each month beginnidg August 1979, a capital project status
report of all active projects, including outstanding balances

(¢) The Ixecutive Director of the Civil Service
Commission shall submit not later than the 15th of each wmonth
beginning July 18785, a réport to the Legislaturc of any
violation of Section 3 of these Administrative Provisions.
Section 2. On Expenditures from Appropriations.

(a) Funds appropriated under this Act shall not be
ﬁsed to pay obligations'incurred prier to July 1, 1879.

{(b) The Director of Public Works may charge capital
improvement appropriations and job orders for services
rendered to these projects in an amount not to exceed
Sevénty-Five Thousand Dollars (§75,000) for AGE and Construc-
tion Administration to supplement the personnel servicés
budget approved for these divisions.

(c) Certification of fund availability by the
certifying officers of the various agencies shall be based
on balances on allotments released by the Burcau of Budget
and Management Research.

Section 3. Oun Employment and Compensation.
(a) No department within the Executive Branch shall

have more than one deputy di:eétor.

- 12 -




LEg = L 72 [ &) L d

3

oo

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

T R s
i

o A, T LTI L L

T A R TP | AN 20

o AL Lt A L M LR < R AR S

(b) No position authorized by this Act may be filled
nor may the work to be performed by the occupant of said
position be performed by any person who is not employed as
a government employee pursuant to the provisions of Title V
of the Government Code.

(¢) Pursuant to the provisions of Public Law 14-150,
all employees of the Mental Health and Substance Abuse
Agency, except the Administrator, shall be classified
employees by August 15, 1979, Funds for salaries and bene-
fits will not be_authorized for expenditures unless this
administrative provision is met on the prescribed date.

PART FIVE
Section 1. Notwithstanding any other provisions of law to
the contrary, governmental agencies and non-profit corporations
providing service to the public and utilizing government-owned

nousing shall continue to use such housing on the same terms

‘ existing as of January 1, 1975, and any governmental agency or

{ non-profit corporation providing service to the public which

agrees to rehabilitate a goverament housing unit shall rent such

. unit free of charge. These corporations shall have preference

over other tenants and such conditions and terms in effect shall
continue through September 30, 1979,

Section 2. Paragraphs (1) and (&) of Subsection (¢) of
Section 4233 of the Governmént Code are repealed and reenacted to
read:

(1) To receive credit for services rendered as a nmember
of the Legislature during the period from 1951 to 1866, such
persons or their surviving spouses shall pay before
January 1, 1980 as cantributio& to the Fund an amount equal
to One Mundred Fifty fLollars ($150) for each years of

service as a member of the Legislature during that period.

- 13 -




(£ | o] ol

F =

[ €22 -y £

W

10

11
1Z

| 2%
e

o e — .
X B iRl Aty

(2) To receive credit for services rendered as a member
of ghe Legislature during the period from 1866 to 1973, such
persons or their surviving spouses shall pay befors
January 1, 1980 as contribution to the Fund an amount equal
to six percent (6%) of the member's annual salary for each
year of service as a member of the Legislature during that
period,"

Section 3. Paragraphs (1) and_(Z) of Subsection (c) of

© Section 4233 of the Government Code are repealed effective

January 1, 1980.

Section 4. (a) Section 3 of Public Law 15-33 shall not
take effcct until funds necessary for its implementation have
been appropriated.

(b) Notwithstanding any provision of law, rule, regulation
or executive order to the contrary, no reclassification or posi-
tions within the Civil Service of the govermment of Guaw shall
take effect until funds necessary for its implementation have
been appropriated.

Section 5. For the purvose of establishing an orderly
accounting of expenditures nade against the appropfiations con-
tained in this Act, the expenditures of the Transitional Quarter
July 1, 1979 through September 36, 197§ shall be combined with
the expenditures of the previous twelve (12) month period, and
constitute the operating expenditures of the Executive and
Judicial Branches of the government of Guam for Fiscal Year 1979,
At September 30, 1978, the financial accounts of the government
of Cuan shall be cleosed. In nc way shall this section be con-
strueé to mean that any lapses from P. L. 14-143, as amended,
shall be carried past June 30, 1979, except as encunbered, but
rather the authority for expenditures from July 1, 1979 forward

shall be as provided in this Act.

- 14 -




Section 6, Sections 5162, 5163 and 5164 are added to the

1 |
2 . Government Code to read:
3 é "Section 5162, Né new program created by the Legisla-
4 % ture or by any depa?tmant, commission-or agency shall have
5 % force or offect unless funding for such program is appro-
6 é priasted from local funds to finance the cost of implementing
7 E such progranm.
i
3 é Section 5163. Funds other than appropriated funds may
g E be used for the operation of a govérnment program and
15 ; activity, provided, that the Legislature, by resolution,
11 § shall first give its approval to said program or activity.
12 : Section 5164. The provisions of Sections 5162 and 5163
13 ? 5f this Code shall net apply to Guam Power Authority, Guan
14 % Telephone Authority, Guan Memorial Hospital Authority, Public!
15 : Utility Agency of Guam, Port Authority of Guam, Guam Housing
16 % and Urban Renewal Authority, Guam Housing Corporation, Guanm
17 ; Airport Anthority end Guan Fconomic Development Authority.”
15 g Section 7. Section 4C of Part Five of Public Law 14-132,
19 % %s amended by Public Law 14-138, is repealed.
24 z Section &, Sections 13 and 19 of Public Law 14-140 are
21 E hereby amended to read as follows:
22 ? "Section 18. Appropriation, There is hereby appro-
33 E : yriated from any available funds in the Unappropriated Sur-
24 E ~ plus of the General Fund the sum of $wo-h§udtednkiftgij?’pﬁl
: ZEero 0.00
25 ; Fheasemnt Lollars (53397&093 to the Governnent of Guam Retire-
76 £ rent Tund to serve as the employee's contribution to such
a7 i fund for those casual employees of the.Port Authority of
24 Guam. Such contribution shall be deemed to entitle every

36 A AT,

PR PUSR=NORvE A Sy

RS AT RS A S
R R M. LT T, | s AT ¢

-
Pty




J
19
1i
Ll
13
14
1s
is
i7
lg

1y

v o

ey

CETRUGETY

“provided in Section 18 of thi

such casual employee who so joined the Fund to prior service :
credit for all such casual employment with the government
prior to joining the Fund. From such contribution, the
Fuud shall reimburse eaci such member or retired mewmber who
coutrivbuted his share to obtain prior service credit pursuant;
to the provisions of Section 4209.2 of the Governmeni Code.
Those members, either active or retired, who made no such
contribution shall liave their service years recomputed pur-
suaut to tue provisiéns of this Act and those who have
retired‘as well as those surviviag spbuses and wminor children
TeCeivViiy annuiaics Suall bé paid'their revised annuties
effective the month following receipt by the Fund of the
appropriation wmade herevy.

Section 19%. Rules and Roegulations. The Board of
Trustees of the yovermuent of Guam Retirement Fund shall
issue and prorulgate all needful rules and regulations
required to carry out the provisions of this Act, the purpose
of witich the Legislature declares to be that of crediting
211 former casual ewmploywes of the Port Authority of Guam
wiic became or wih Werg or are eligible’to become nembers of

the Fund before or afier the enactment of Public Law 135,

Eievenil Cuam Legislature, with all of their years of prior i
service to tue rort Autihority of Guaw without such employees
yersonaily makiig any contribution to the Fuud to obtain

!

such prior service credit and tiie Sawe O be retroactive
o e date of joinihg tise Pund s0 that those annuitants
receiving anuuities calculated without including such prior |
service shall receive adjustod annuitiés effective as

Act."”

9




[V (7] | ST

on

13

L6
a7

-
hs - - - —~ v
- ~ -
> 7 . < s
]

FART SIX

Section 1. There is hereby wsppropriated fron the General
Fund to the Departnent of Purks and Tecreaticn the sum of Slx
Thousand Five Lundred Pollars (40,560) to defray the cost of
transportation for the Cuam Little League participation in the
1579 ksiaﬁ Kegional Championship in Taipei.

Secticn 2., Section 18(¢) of Public Law 14-150, as amended
by Public Law 14-154, is further amended to road:

"Section 18(4), The sur of One ¥illior One Hundred
Fifty-Four Thousand Wine Bundrad Fifty-Two Dollars
(51,154,952) is hereby appropriated from the Ceneral Pund to
Public Utility Ayency of Guam through June 30, 1980 to be

sxpended for water services counections as follows:

Materials 5606,499,00
Laboxr and Danipment $548,453,00".

Section 3. The sum of Two Hillien Four Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($2,400,000) is approrrianted from the General Fund to the
Retirement Fund for payment of annuity bemefit adjustments of
One Hundred Dollars (3100) per month for retirees, survivors and
dependents for the perind beginning July 1, 1879 and ending
Septenber 30, 1980, pursuant to Section 11 of Public Law 14-87,
a5 amended by Public Law 14-3114,

Saction 4. The gum of Seventy Thousand Dollars (§70,000) is
appropriated from the fenarsl Fund to fuan Memorial Hosplital
Authority for the purpose of renovating and expanding the first
floor "F" wins of the old Guan Msmorial Hespital facility iato &

A ]

maximum security psychiatric trestment unit.




= LY o [ and

(2]

g
10
11
12

14
15
16
17
13
198

20

[as
1o

[ 8] ]
E: [

£
us

f % €3
R

[ S
[Yad

Section 5. The sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) is
appropriated from the General Fund to the Cuam Legislative
Operations Fund for the purpose of pursuing the intent expressed
in Resolution No. 106, relating to a reassessment of Cuan's
political relationship to the United States.

Section 6. There is hercby appropriated from the General
Fund the sum of Thirty Thousand Doilars ($30,000) to the Depart-
ment of EHducation for the relocation of temporary classroom
buildings. The appropriation to the Department of Education in
Fiscal Year 1980 shall be reduced by this corresponding sum.

ction 7. The sum of Hrrescdiundyeds i‘:tizz:diaa:ﬂﬁu:usznn& —fimx
Hurrired-amd=Jiskrés=tine Dollars (5 432 :1=$§T is appropriated from
the CGeneral Fund to the Department of Lducation te fumd back pay
for teachors during scheol year 19706-77.

Section 8. No revenues or receiyts into the University of
Guaw Development Fund and Student Activity Fund shall be used for
the hiring and paying of personnel expenses.

Section Y. Tihe appropriations made under this part shall

atinue in effect beyond the period September 30, 1975 as
reguired.
ction 10. (a) There is hereby appropriated from the
General Fund the sum of One lHundred Szventy-Five Thousand Dollars
($175,000) to the Departmont of Corrections for the purposs of
providing emergency repairs at the Guam Peniteantiary.

(b) wNotwithstanding any rule or regulation to the contrary.
all bildding requirements for the emergency repairs shall be
waived.

(¢) Upon completion of the repairs, any re emaining balance
of funds appropriated in tiiis section shall revert to the Gemneral

Fund.




2
e R 1 £ R T 1O 10 WY D
e ot 3 e o LR 7

7SS B < T 7. T A o

ot
<

MRS b T £ R <L L e MR AT A N4 T et T TSR aTmmd - T T T IR P T TS A Ve et r s IR

et o v AT v

Section 11. There is hereby appropriated ¥f§55¥§635¢n¢=3¥¥€
Eaﬁgggé'ﬁollars ($£;£89) from the General Fund of the government
of Guam Claims Fund to reimburse the family of the late George B.
San Agustin the cost of all funeral and other related expenses
jncurred due to his death while under custody of the Department
of Correction, government of Guau.

Saection 12. The sum of Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) is
appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam Legislature Opera-

tions Fund for the conduct of an in depth study of the territory's

labor situation.




SENATOR

DATE é? — /7 - / (]2

15TH GUAM LEGISLATURE

VOTING RECORD

/}
{SB;;;/RESOLUTION No.s)é”Z

MAIN SPONSOR

NOT
AYE NAY VOTING ABSENT

AGUON, Katherine B.

BAMBA, Cecilia C.

BLAS, Frank F.

4

CHARFAUROS, Edward T.

CRISOSTOMO, Thomas C.

(/o

N

DUENAS, Edward R.

ESPALDO}M, Ernesto M.

KASPERBAUER, Carmen A.

LAMORENA, Alberto C., III

PALOMO, Antcnic M.

PALOMO, Benigno M.

PEREZ, Peter, Jr.

N

NEA

QUITUGUA, Franklin J.

|
QUAN, John E. ;;Xl

)
/,

SAN AGUSTIN, Joe T.

SANTOS, Francisco R.

SUDO, Ramon Q.

TAITANO, Richard F.

TANAKA, Thomas V. C,

UNDERWOOD, James H.

\\

UNPINGCO, Antonio R.

TOTAL

S
o -<Q 5
O




